
 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 

    
 Report To: Environment and Regeneration 

 Committee   
 

Date: 5 October 2017  

 Report By: Corporate Director, Environment, 
Regeneration and Resources 

Report No: 
ENV/027/17/SJ/AW 

 

   
 Contact Officer: Alan Williamson 

 Planning Policy Team Leader 
Contact No: 01475 712491   

   
 Subject: Request for a new street name at Kirn Drive, Gourock  

   
1.0 PURPOSE  

   
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a street name for a new development 

off  Kirn Drive, Gourock. 
 

2.0 SUMMARY  
   

2.1 Developers Merchant Homes are in the process of building 35 new houses off Kirn Drive 
in Gourock (see Appendix 1). 

 

2.2 
 

Merchant Homes have requested the street name as the new houses will be served by a 
new road leading from Kirn Drive. 

 
 

   
2.3 Merchant Homes have suggested that the new road be called Kirn Gardens as they 

have been marketing the development under that name and it associates with the name 
Kirn Drive. 

 

   
2.4 Ward Councillors and Gourock Community Council were consulted. No objections were 

received to the proposed street name. 
 

   
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

   
3.1 

 
It is recommended that the new street is named Kirn Gardens. 
 

 

   
 
       Scott Allan, Corporate Director 
       Environment, Regeneration and Resources 



 
4.0 BACKGROUND  

   
4.1 

 
 

4.2 

Merchant Homes are progressing with the 35 house development in Gourock as per the 
approved planning consent which includes a new access road. 
 
The new road leads from Kirn Drive and the developer has suggested Kirn Gardens as 
the new street name. 

 

   
5.0 IMPLICATIONS  

   
 
 

5.1 

Finance 
 
There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
Financial implications 
 
One-off Costs 
 
Cost Centre Budget 

Heading 
Budget Year Proposed 

Spend this 
Report 

Virement 
From 

Other 
Comments 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 
 
Annually recurring costs/(savings) 
 
Cost Centre Budget 

Heading 
Budget Year Proposed 

Spend this 
Report 

Virement 
From 

Other 
Comments 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 
 

 

   
 
 

5.2 

Legal 
 
There are no legal issues associated with this report. 

 

   
 
 

5.3 

Human Resources 
 
There are no personnel issues associated with this report. 

 

   
 
 

5.4 
 

5.5 
 

Equalities and diversity 
 
There are no equality issues associated with this report. 
 
Repopulation 
 
There are no repopulation issues associated with this report. 

 

   
6.0 CONSULTATIONS  

   
6.1 Ward Councillors and Gourock Community Council were consulted in respect of the 

proposed street name. No objections were received. 
 

   
7.0 

 
7.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 

 

 



57
53

22

18

23

51 49

71.2m

BM
70.97m

45
47

25
27

6

12

9
11

68.7m

BR
IA

R 
PL

AC
E

64

58

16
14

10 12
6 8

5

13

SK
YE

 C
RE

SC
EN

T

AILSA ROAD

Play Area

39
37

47
45

1

7

12

16

10

8

2

1

MACMILLAN DRIVE

CE
DA

R 
PL

AC
E

13

27

40
38

18 20 24
22

28
26

30
32

4
2

27 31 33

IONA CRESCENT
BUTE STREET

28
26

24

18

1
3

35
33

CR

FIRTH
CRESCENT

30
28

16

12

19

26

43

81.0m

BM 82.52m

El Sub Sta

11

MOORFOOT DRIVE

4

15

29

POPLAR PLACE

79.1m

BEECH

BEECH
PLACE

1

5

1013

1

61

65
63

77
7579

SYCAMORE

PLACE

14

1

10

11

3

14

14

6

6

2

2

11
2

11
2

11
4

11
4

125

123

121

1

5

5

7

7

AILSA ROAD

KIRN DRIVE

KIRN DRIVE

100

110

107

93

28

27 12

11

29
31

56
54

52
50

32
30

TCB

QU
EE

NS
W

AY

M
IDTO

N

FINNART
CRESCENT

Mile
 Burn

14

13

9

2

9

TR
UM

PE
TH

IL
L

1

1

7

137

137

135

135

139

139

145

145

18

18
16

53

53

47

2

8

HAZEL T
ERRACE

18

16

14

12
10

21

19
17

15
13

12 11

2
111

9

7
5

3

1

Io
na

 W
alk 2

18

1
Cowal Place

Mile Burn

12

20
19

8

10

MOORFIELD LANE

COWAL VIEW

GOLF ROAD

12
11

4

1

BM 60.18m

59.0m

21

44
El

Sub Sta

DIVERT ROAD

30

45

21a

2

1

10

ASHTON

41 to 43

1
5

3
7

9

61
59

Ashgrove Avenue

69
to

63

40
39

ASHGROVE AVENUE

MOORFIELD ROAD

22

8

7

57

51

6
8

1210

1416

42

35.4m

VICTORIA ROAD

5 2
3

1

43

6

39

42
42

42
42

44

45

49
47

47.0m

BM 47.85m

9

1

35

40

37

GOLF ROAD

Jetty

Royal Gourock

Yacht Club
ASHTON ROAD

33  34

31
30

29
28

27

26
25

24
23

22
21

20
19

18
17

16
15

14
13

12

10

9
8

7

6
5

4
3

2

8
9

46

12

ASHTON ROAD

45
4446

48

49

50

52
53

55
54

51

MOORFOOT DRIVE

47

53

40

34

2

M
ile

Burn

HAWTHORNE PLACE

71.4m

69.5m

LB
FIRTH CRESCENT

FIN
NART

CRESCENT

5

10

2
23

21

1

16

COWAL C
RESCENT

17

18

30

Mile Burn

Shambala

21

12

21
b

Gourock

Inset Site Plan showing 
Plot Numbers & Street Numbers

35 New Houses at Kirn Gardens, Gourock

Location Plan

PLOT 35PLOT 34PLOT 33

PLOT 32

PLOT 21

PLOT 20
PLOT 19PLOT 18

PLOT 17

PLOT 31

PLOT 30

PLOT 28
PLOT 27

PLOT 26

PLOT 25

PLOT 24
PLOT 23

PLOT 22

PLOT 29

PLOT 1
PLOT 2

PLOT 3

PLOT 4

PLOT 5

PLOT 6

PLOT 7

PLOT 8

PLOT 9

PLOT 10

PLOT 12

PLOT 13

PLOT 14

PLOT 15

PLOT 16

PLOT 11

24

26

28

30

32

36
38

40

4442

27

25
23

21
19

17
15

13

11

24
6

8
10

12
14

16
18

20

22

9

7

5
3 1

Kirn Gardens

new str
eet

North

Inverclyde Council
Regeneration & Planning

Municipal Buildings
GreenockS1000/NN46 - cd - Aug 2017

APPENDIX 1


	06 E&R Committee 2017.10.05 - Street naming - Kirn Gardens
	Report To: Environment and Regeneration
	 Committee  
	Report No: ENV/027/17/SJ/AW
	Report By: Corporate Director, Environment,
	Regeneration and Resources
	Contact No: 01475 712491 
	Contact Officer: Alan Williamson
	 Planning Policy Team Leader
	Subject: Request for a new street name at Kirn Drive, Gourock
	BACKGROUND

	06a E&R Committee 2017.10.05 - Street naming - Kirn Gardens - Appendix 1

